BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. JOHN ) F]LED
DOAK, Insurance Commissioner, ) _
) APR 17 2015
Petitioner, )
) INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
v. ) Case No. 15-0246-DIS ~ OKLAHOMA
)
JIM STOUT, a licensed insurance producer, )
)
Respondent. )

CONDITIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
AND NOTICE OF RIGHT TO BE HEARD

COMES NOW the State of Oklahoma, ex rel. John Doak, Insurance Commissioner, by
and through his attorney, Barron B. Brown, and alleges and states as follows:

JURISDICTION

1. John Doak is the Insurance Commissioner of the State of Oklahoma and is
charged with the duty of administering and enforcing all provisions of the Oklahoma Insurance
Code, 36 O.S. §§ 101 et seq.

2. Respondent is licensed by the State of Oklahoma as a resident insurance producer
holding license number 0000074235. His address of record with the Oklahoma Insurance
Department (“OID”) is 5065 S. Yale Ave., Tulsa, Oklahoma 74135.

3. The Insurance Commissioner may place on probation, censure, suspend, revoke
or refuse to issue or renew a license issued pursuant to the Oklahoma Producer Licensing Act
and/or may levy a fine up to $1,000.00 for each occurrence of a violation of the Oklahoma

Insurance Code, 36 O.S. § 1435.13(A) and (D).



AT T LDOAATINNGC AL T AMNT

1. On or about September 30, 2014, the OID Anti-Fraud Division received a
complaint from Tim Landry (“Landry”) against Respondent. In his complaint, Landry stated
that, in April of 2013, he had inquired about getting commercial insurance coverage for his
business property, Mistletoe Patterns (“Mistletoe”), from Ashley Campbell (“Campbell”), a
licensed Oklahoma insurance producer. Campbell referred Landry’s request to Respondent.

2. In April of 2013, Landry received a Main Street America Group (“Main”)
commercial property insurance proposal document (“proposal”) from Respondent, an authorized
representative of Main. Main is a licensed insurance carrier in the State of Oklahoma. The
proposal document quoted a premium amount of $1,430.00 for coverage on Mistletoe. A copy
of this insurance proposal is attached as Petitioner’s Exhibit A.

3. On or about July 31, 2013, Landry went to Campbell’s office and wrote a check
for $1,430.00, made payable to Respondent. A copy of Landry’s check is attached as
Petitioner’s Exhibit B. Campbell issued a receipt to Landry and forwarded the check to
Respondent. A copy of the receipt is attached as Petitioner’s Exhibit C.

4, In or around late August of 2013, Landry was notified that, in the intervening
time from the initial proposal, the price had increased by $141.00. On or about September 5,
2013, Landry went to Campbell’s office and wrote a check for $141.00, made payable to
Respondent. A copy of this check is attached as Petitioner’s Exhibit D. Campbell issued a
receipt to Landry and forwarded the check to Respondent. A copy of this receipt is attached as
Petitioner’s Exhibit E. Landry never received a copy of his policy.

5. On or about August 28, 2014, Landry received an e-mail from Respondent

providing a rate quote for Landry’s commercial business property and informing Landry that “it



is an underwriting referral and 1 do have some additional questions on this account so that we
can get it wrapped up and finalized before . . . 08/30/2014.” In the same e-mail, Respondent told
to “[get] these back to me asap so that I can forward to my underwriter and get this thing done
for you prior to the expiring date.” A copy of this e-mail is attached as Petitioner’s Exhibit F.

6. On or about September 2, 2014, Landry received correspondence from
Respondent asking him to fill out and sign enclosed paperwork. In this correspondence,
Respondent also stated that failure to do so could result in cancellation of Landry’s policy. A
copy of this correspondence is attached as Petitioner’s Exhibit G.

7. On or about September 4, 2014, Landry asked Campbell for a copy of his 2013
policy for renewal purposes. Campbell e-mailed Respondent with Landry’s request. Respondent
replied to Campbell that he had sent renewal papers to Landry on September 2, 2014.
Campbell forwarded Respondent’s response to Landry and Landry reiterated his request for a
copy of his 2013 policy. Campbell informed Landry that she had requested a copy of his policy
from the carrier and would notify him when she received it. A copy of this entire e-mail
exchange is attached as Petitioner’s Exhibit H.

8. On or about September 9, 2014, Campbell e-mailed Respondent to let him know
that Landry was still calling her wanting the name of the carrier and policy number for his 2013
policy. Respondent replied that he was waiting for the carrier to respond to the request and that
he would send it to her as soon as he received it. Respondent also stated that he had an employee
going through the business files to try and find anything in reference to Mr. Landry’s account but
that nothing had been located. Respondent asked Campbell if he had signed his renewal
documents and Campbell said that he had not. Respondent replied with a the following

statement “Well at any rate I will get it or what I can even if they didn’t process they would



refund him his premium so don’t know what he’s worried about but ~iess if hes ok not having
coverage in force so am I. LOL I will send out my notice to him tomorrow advising he has no

"9

coverage in place tired of dealing with him. Thanks!” A copy of this entire e-mail exchange is
attached as Petitioner’s Exhibit I.

9. On or about September 10, 2014, Landry received correspondence from
Respondent stating that Respondent had previously sent Landry a declination of coverage
document and a return of premium check on September 23, 2013, which he enclosed in the
September 10, 2014 correspondence. Additionally, Respondent stated that the September 23,
2013 correspondence was sent to the wrong address so it was never received by Landry and that
Landry’s premium check never cleared Respondent’s account and that it was being re-issued to
him. Campbell admitted to the OID that she had provided the wrong address to Respondent. A
copy of the September 10, 2014 correspondence (and the enclosed 2013 documentation) from
Respondent is attached as Petitioner’s Exhibit J.

10.  On or about January 31, 2014, Campbell received a commission check from
Respondent in the amount of $166.16 for the 2013 Landry transaction. A copy of this
commission check is attached as Petitioner’s Exhibit K.

11. On or about November 6, 2014, OID Anti-Fraud Investigator Rick Koch
(“Koch”) interviewed Respondent. Koch asked Respondent why he would remit a commission
check to Campbell when he knew the coverage had been declined and for a policy that never
issued. Respondent replied that he had never had a problem securing coverage for clients in the
past and he assumed there would be no problem with Landry’s application. The commission
check was issued in January, 2014, which was around four months after the original declination

letter was sent to Landry. Ultimately, Koch confirmed with Respondent that, by Respondent’s



own admission, there were an unacceptable number of errors, mistakes and miscommunication
involved with Landry’s application. Respondent claimed full responsibility for the situation with
Landry.

ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF LAW

1. Respondent violated 36 O.S. § 1435.13(A)(8); using fraudulent, coercive, or
dishonest practices, or demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial
irresponsibility in the conduct of business in this state or elsewhere.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Insurance Commissioner that Jim Stout is
CENSURED and FINED FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00) for using fraudulent,
coercive, or dishonest practices, or demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial
irresponsibility in the conduct of business in this state or elsewhere. The $500.00 fine is to be
paid within thirty (30) days made payable to the Oklahoma Insurance Department. The
$500.00 civil fine shall be paid by money order or cashier’s check. Failure to pay the civil fine
or request a hearing within thirty (30) days may result in further administrative action.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Insurance
Commissioner that this Order is a Conditional Order. Unless the Respondent requests a hearing
with respect to the Allegations of Fact set forth above within thirty (30) days of the date of
mailing of this Order, this Order and the penalties set forth above shall become a Final Order on
the thirty-first day following the date of mailing this Order. A request for hearing should be in
writing addressed to Barron B. Brown, Oklahoma Insurance Department, Legal Division, 3625
NW 56" St., Suite 100, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73112. The request for hearing must state the

grounds for the request to set aside or modify the Order.



Any such hearing shall be conducted according to the procedures for contested cases
under the Insurance Code and 75 O.S. § 250-323. If the Respondent serves a timely request for
hearing on the Oklahoma Insurance Department, this Conditional Order shall act as notice of the
matters to be reviewed at the hearing, and the Allegations of Fact, Alleged Violations of Law,
and penalties imposed in this Conditional Order shall be considered withdrawn, pending final
resolution at the hearing.

WITNESS My Hand and Official Seal this E%ay of April, 2015.

JOHN DOAK

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

i V5. Viunn

Barron B. Brown

Assistant General Counsel
3625 NW 56" St., Suite 100
Oklahoma City, OK 73112
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I, Barron B. Brown, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and
foregoing Conditional Administrative Order and Notice of Right to be Heard was mailed via
regular mail and by certified mail, with postage prepaid and return receipt requested, on this

'&day of April, 2015, to:

Jim Stout

5065 S. Yale Ave.

Tulsa, OK 74135

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7014 2870 0000 5493 1821

and a copy was delivered to:

Karen Wojtek
Licensing Division

and a copy was delivered to:

Rick Koch
Anti-Fraud Division

Voo 1. Wgur

Barron B. Brown
Assistant General Counsel
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This proposal is dated 04-16-2013

This document is a proposal of insurance. It is not to be used as proof of coverage unless bound by
an authorized represen:ative’s signature.

Coverage bound for 30 days effective
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Auttorized Represeriaiive’s Signalure

This quote proposal is based on the information provided and is subiect to underwriting approval by the
company and your agent's authority to bind coverage on beha:! of the company. To produce a policy, you must
supply any necessary uncerwr.ting information.

The quoted price is dependent onrates in effect at the time of the quote. The premium quote is valid for 30 days

from the date o! this proposal. -
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Subject: Ins _
From: "Jim Stout" <Jim@oklahomains.com>
Date: Thu, Aug 28, 2014 3:36 pm

To: <tim@mistletoepatterns.com>

ETim

Currently I have a rate back on this of $1,907.00 that's insuring your bu11d1ng at $218K as we did
| last year General Liability of up to $2, 000 000 as well as contractors equipment etc. and basing
| | you off $175K in sales. It is an underwriting referral and I do have some additional questions on
! thlS account so that we can get it wrapped up and finalized before the 08/30/2014.

1 Have your sales increased from last year to this year if so how much? ]
} 2. We have you labeled as only maklng patterns do you custom make for chents or do you make |
and sale patterns? ;
3. Building limit is kind of low we show a total sq ft of 4000 is this correct? If so are you OK
with only insuring $218K on this building based off a $100 sq ft replacement cost estimator it
would be somewhere in the neighborhood of $400K for replacing this building.

4. I see from your website that you do do some oil and natural gas stuff how much of those

receipts make up your total revenue?

Get these back to me asap so that I can forward. to iny underwriter and get this thing done for you
prior to the expiring date. You can reach me at the number below and I will be in the office all day

tomorrow. Thanks!

Sincerely, ' ‘ ;

Jim M, Stout

Stout & Associates, LL.C

5065 S Yale Ave ' : ' ;
Tulsa, OK 74135 _ |
918-794-3801 ‘ :
800-792-3949 FAX
Jim@oklahomains.com '
www.oklahomains.com

i like us on Facebook: www.facebook.com/stoutandassociatesinsurance :
| follow us on Twitter: @stoutassociates

This email message contains confidential and privileged information and is for the sole use of the
intended recipient(s). Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you
are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all copies of the |
ongmal message All ema11 may be momtored for qua.llty of service. !

Copyright © 2003-2014. All rights reserved.

https://email22.secureserver.net/view_print_multi.php?uid Array=15INBOX&aEmlPart=0 9/13/14
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Aamerican Alliance Insurance Company, Inc

09/02/2014

Tim Landry
215N CST
Muskogee, OK 74403

Tim Landry:

Enclosed please find the paperwork I need you to sign and date and send back to me in the enclosed
envelope within 5 business days from the date of this lettter; failure to do so could result in cancellation
of your insurance. Should you have any questions at all please feel free to give me a call at the

number below. Thank you for your business we look forward to serving all your insurance needs.

Sincerely,

* 5065 S Yale Ave Tulsa, OK 74135 * 918-794-3801; * 800-792-3949 FAX *jim@aaiccorp.com *







v nl 4,2014 4:05 PM, ashley campbell - ley

insurewithaip.com> wrote:

No, I will have it sent to you.
P've requested it from the company.
It takes a little while but we will get it to you.

Jim said he put the paperwork to sign in the mail, so

you should get it in a couple days. Just sign and return if. -
Let me know if there’s anything else.

Thanks,

/
Ashley Campbell

AIP Insurance
1712 Chandler Rd
 Musk. Ok 74403




21 8—684—2000 Ph
918-684-2005 Fx

From: Tim Landry [mailto:mpatterns@yahoo.com] A : E
-Sent: Thursday, September 04, 2014 3:12 PM ‘

To: ashley campbell

Subject: Re: Mistletoe Patterns

Yes | only talked with Jim about a renewal [ was wantmg a copy of last years pollcy ffom you or Jim If
that's who we need to go thru.
Thanks Tim

On Thursday, September 4, 2014 12:30 PM, ashley campbell <ashley@insurewithaip.com> wrote:

This was his reply. Did you get his email?

From: jim@aaiccorp.com [mailto #~"~~iccorp.com]
Sent: Thursday, September 04, Zu14 11:96 AM

To: ashley campbell

Jubject: Re: Mistletoe Patterns

Yeah I've talked to him sent out paperwork for his renewal Tuesday.

Sent from my iPhone

On Sep 4, 2014, at 11:50 AM, "ashley campbell" <ashley@insurewithaip.com> wrote:
Jim,
Just checking with you, I requested a copy of both last year and renewal policy for Mistletoe

Patterns. -

He is requesting the policies.

Thank you,

Ashley Campbell
AIP Insurance
1712 Chandler Rd



Musk. Ok 74403
918-684-2000 Ph
918-684-2005 Fx

From: Tim Landry [mailto:mpatterns@yahoo.com]
Sent: Thursday, September 04, 2014 10:42 AM
To: ~-*'--@insurewithaip.com :

Subject: 2013 policy

Good morning Ashley, Just following up with a friendly reminder that | need a copy of
my 2013 commercial policy for 215 N. C. St.

| can come by there and getitif | need to. Let me know

Thanks Tim :



From: Jim M. Stout [mailto:jim@aaiccorp.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 09, 2014 4:30 PM
To: ashley campbell

Subject: RE: Mistletoe Patterns

Well at any rate I will get it or what I can even if they didn't process they would refund him his premium so
don't know what he's worried about but guess if hes ok not having coverage in force'so am I. LOL I will send
out my notice to him tomorrow advising he has no coverage in place tired of dealing with him. Thanks!

On September 9, 2014 at 5:18 PM ashley campbell <ashley@insurev~+~*p.~~~> wrote:

Hope everything’s ok. He said he was having people quote it..Lol
I think he really just wants to make sure he had coverage since he paid for it.

Talk to you latert

From: jim@aaiccorp.com [mailto:jim@aaiccorp.com] -
Sent: Tuesday, September 09, 2014 3:08 PM

To: ashley campbell

Subject: Re: Mistletoe Patterns

Your fine just seems to me

He'd be more worried about getting this thing resolved this year instead of worrying about last years
stuff but that's just me. I'll call you tomorrow had an emergency so I had to leave the office. Thanks

Sent from my iPhone



sep 9 7114, at 3:04 PM, "ashley campbell" <ashley@insure=-~thaip.com> wrote:

Not yet. And sorry to bug you. But thank you!

From: jim@aaiccorp.com [mailto:jim@aaiccorp.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 09, 2014 2:57 PM '
To: ashley campbell

Subject: Re: Mistletoe Patterns

Ashley,

Once I get a response from the mga then I will forward it to you. I also have Brenda
going through files looking for anything we have on the account so far nothing will
forward once I get. Also do you have his signed stuff so we can bind this yr? That was
mailed over to him last week and I still have not received anything back from him.
Thanks!

Sent from my iPhone

On Sep 9, 2014, at 2:49 PM, "ashley campbell”" <ashley@insurewithaip.com> wrote:

Jim,

He is calling, bugging me. I’'m sorry to bug you.

He’s asking for the name of the company from last year and policy # .

Not the copy at the moment.

Could you just let me know that info so he doesn’t continue to wear us

out?



Lol thanks so much!

Ashley Campbell
AIP Insurance
1712 Chandler Rd
Musk. Ok 74403
918-684-2000 Ph

918-684-2005 Fx



09/10/2014

Stout & Associates Insurance

Auto*FHome*Business*Life -

—— e e [ P, “ . . e —

Mistletoe Patterns
215NCST
Muskogee, OK 74403

Mistletoe Patterns:

Enclosed please find a copy of the correspondence sent to you last year regarding your commercial
insurance that was declined by the carrier. In September 2013 your insurance was déclined by the company
as they were not a market for your particular risk, at which time we forwarded you a letter detailing this out
as well as a refund of premium payment check. A copy of the correspondence and check is enclosed for
your records.

To date that check has never cleared our accounts and so we have requested a stop payment on that check
and are re-issuing that back to your attention in the full amount remitted to the agency.

Should you have any questions at all you are welcome to contact us at the number below, in reviewing our
records it would appear the information we had last year in regards to your address was incorrect given the
current address we have on file for you now. Thank you for your business we look forward to serving all
your insurance needs. .
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Jim Stout o Bank of Oklahoma e .
meowmum”& : R N 1215
' Date 09/10/2014 |
Mww_ a.w the Mistletoe Patterns. - _W 1,430.00 _ !
One Thousand Four Hundred Thirty and NO/100 . : Dollars
THIS CHECK IS DELIVERED IN CONNECTION WITH THE FOLLOWING ACCOUNT(S) : N\ :

Return of HuQEEB : . A ..
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09/23/2013

Mistletoe Patterns
400 N C St
Muskogee, OK 74403

Mistletoe Patterns:

Enclosed please find a check of return of premium in the amount of $1,430.00 as the
carrier has declined coverage on this account. We have been un-successful in placing
your coverage with another provider and as such no coverage is in force at this time. We
will continue to market your account with our various markets and should we be able to
place this account then we will advise accordingly. We apologize for any inconvenience
this may cause. ' .
e
S'ﬁ(;er__efy,

0
\Ml.gtout

Stotlx\l Z@Ag.;oclates, LLC
50658 Yale Ave
7;1}.%1 OK 74135

0188794-3801
0-792-3949 FAX




Jim M. Stout , First National Bank of Vinita

. Jim M. Stout Insurance Agency, Inc - PO Box 407 v
5065 Yalg Ave g Vinita OK 74301 . 6667
Tulsa OK 74135 A ___
| | B Date_09/23/2013
Pay to the . ) : H i N :
Order OF Mistletoe Patterns _wr?o.oo
One Thousand Four Hundred Thirty and NO/100 - Dollars

THIS CHECK IS DELIVERED IN CONMICTION WITH THE FOLLOWING ACCOUNT(S)

Return of Premiwm j
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Check: 0 Amount: ;166 .16 Date: 1/31/2014

Run: 1001, Batch:

Seq: 90, Source: Eastside

Check: 0 Amount: $166.16 Date: 1/31/2014

Run 1004, Batch: 7, Seq: 90, Source: Esstside

Printed 10/29/2014
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